

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A

RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

Miscellaneous Application No. 1961/2025

[Arising out of impugned final judgment and order dated 05-11-2024 in D No. No. 4407/2023 passed by the Supreme Court of India]

MUKUL KUMAR TYAGI

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

STATE OF UTTAR PRADESH & ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 96882/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
IA No. 96883/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.
IA No. 299075/2025 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
IA No. 277250/2025 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
IA No. 273842/2025 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
IA No. 293541/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
IA No. 209649/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

WITH

Diary No(s). 29774/2025 (III-A)

FOR APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS ON IA 137823/2025

FOR APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION ON IA 137828/2025

FOR impleading party ON IA 310335/2025

FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT ON IA 310335/2025

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 310337/2025

FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS ON IA 310338/2025

IA No. 137828/2025 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION

IA No. 137823/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS

IA No. 310337/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 310338/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 310335/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

Diary No(s). 22127/2025 (III-A)

IA No. 106262/2025 - CLARIFICATION/DIRECTION

IA No. 247481/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING

IA No. 247486/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS

IA No. 106264/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 247484/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING PAPER BOOKS

MA 1962/2025 (III-A)

FOR APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS ON IA 138655/2025

FOR impleading party ON IA 240826/2025

FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT ON IA 240826/2025

FOR INTERVENTION APPLICATION ON IA 271590/2025

FOR INTERVENTION APPLICATION ON IA 298420/2025

IA No. 138655/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
IA No. 298420/2025 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
IA No. 271590/2025 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
IA No. 240826/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT
Diary No(s). 32328/2025 (III-A)
FOR APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS ON IA 144577/2025
FOR APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION ON IA 310341/2025
FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING ON IA 310345/2025
FOR CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE DEFECTS ON IA
310346/2025
FOR impleading party ON IA 310347/2025
FOR INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT ON IA 310347/2025
FOR INTERVENTION APPLICATION ON IA 320828/2025
IA No. 310341/2025 - APPLICATION FOR PERMISSION
IA No. 144577/2025 - APPROPRIATE ORDERS/DIRECTIONS
IA No. 310345/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING
IA No. 310346/2025 - CONDONATION OF DELAY IN REFILING / CURING THE
DEFECTS
IA No. 320828/2025 - INTERVENTION APPLICATION
IA No. 310347/2025 - INTERVENTION/IMPLEADMENT

Date : 15-01-2026 These matters were called for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE AHSANUDDIN AMANULLAH
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE R. MAHADEVAN

For Petitioner(s) : Mr. Avnish Pandey, AOR

M/S. Krishna & Nishani Law Chambers, AOR
Mr. Rahul Kaushik, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Ardhendu Prasad, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Amit Anand Tiwari, Sr. Adv.
Dr. Maneka Guruswami, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Meenesh Dube, Adv.
Mr. Sunjay Nuli, Sr. Adv.
Mr. Krishna M. Singh, Adv.
Mr. Anil C Nishani, Adv.
Mrs. Deepti Singh, Adv.
Mr. Nalini Ranjan, Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. Aviral Saxena, AOR
Mr. Abhinav Sharma, Adv.
Mr. Vedant Vashaney, Adv.
Mr. Paritosh Goyal, Adv.
Mr. Vikras Rai, Adv.
Mr. Kunwar Aditya Singh, Adv.

Mr. Shashank Singh, AOR
Mr. Ankit Singh, Adv.
Mr. Varun Bhati, Adv.
Mr. Milind Modi, Adv.

Mr. Aditya Samaddar, AOR
Mr. Mohd Faiz Aalam, Adv.
Mr. Nadeem Ahmed, Adv.

Mr. Saiful Haque, Adv.

Ms. Kumud Lata Das, AOR

Mr. Prathvi Raj Chauhan, AOR

Mr. Venkatesh Rajput, Adv.

Mr. Hanumant Singh, Adv.

Mr. Prakash Sharma, Adv.

Mr. Rajivkumar, AOR

O R D E R

Delay condoned.

2. Permission to file SLP is granted.
3. Having heard the learned counsel for the parties, we find that the prayer made in the Miscellaneous Application would amount to having a relook at the Judgment dated 5th of November 2024, passed in M.A. Diary No.4407 of 2023 and M.A. Diary No. 5682 of 2023 in Civil Appeal No.9026 of 2019 arising out of SLP (Civil) No.12943 of 2019.
4. It transpires that a learned Judge of this Court (K.V. Viswanathan, J.) was a member of the Bench which delivered the Judgment. Accordingly, we deem it appropriate that the matter be referred to a bench to be constituted by the Hon'ble the Chief Justice of India, of which Justice K. V. Viswanathan is also a member for considering the present Miscellaneous Application.
5. Registry to take steps accordingly.
6. In the meantime, in all connected matters where formal notice has not been issued, the same are issued. The respondents would be required to place on record their counter affidavit(s) within two weeks.

**(SACHIN KUMAR SRIVASTAVA)
COURT MASTER (SH)**

**(ANJALI PANWAR)
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR**